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Foreword by Steve Hasker,  
President and CEO,  
Thomson Reuters
We are witnessing a transformative shift in the professional workplace unlike 
any we’ve seen before. There’s been considerable discussion in recent years 
�����,�2�1���%�,�4���$�"�+�"�/���1�&�3�"�����/�1�&�
� �&���)���&�+�1�"�)�)�&�$�"�+� �"���n�
�"�+�����o��could �������"� �1���1�%�"��� ���/�"�"�/�0��
of professionals. But now that many professionals are actually using the 
technology, they have a better sense of how it will  impact their lives. 

It’s important to note that the overall market sentiment around AI is positive, 
perhaps surprisingly so, and that many people see it as a 
force for good in their profession. With rapid adoption 
�2�+�!�"�/�4���6�����+�!���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���
�+�!�&�+�$�������3���/�&�"�1�6���,�#���-�/��� �1�&� ���)��
use cases for AI, we’re embarking on an exciting era for 
these industries – and for the economy more broadly. 

Thomson Reuters Future of Professionals Report 2024 
helps us to better understand how we can help push 
innovation forward while continuing to serve as a trusted 
partner to our customers. We included corporate C-Suite 
�"�5�"� �2�1�&�3�"�0���&�+���,�2�/���0�2�/�3�"�6���#�,�/���1�%�"���
�/�0�1���1�&�*�"���1�%�&�0���6�"���/�M��
providing valuable insight into the mindsets of the people 
who will make the strategic business decisions about the 
future use of AI. What we know, and heard from all 
categories of respondents, is that the rapid pace of 
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���"�6���
�+�!�&�+�$�0

First, the �-�/�,�!�2� �1�&�3�&�1�6�����"�+�"�
�1�0 we have been promised are now becoming 
more apparent. As AI adoption has become widespread, professionals can 
more tangibly tell us about how they will use this transformative technology 
���+�!���1�%�"���$�/�"���1�"�/���"��� �&�"�+� �6�����+�!���3���)�2�"���&�1���4�&�)�)���-�/�,�3�&�!�"�L�����%�"���*�,�0�1��� �,�*�*�,�+���2�0�"��
cases for AI-powered technology thus far include drafting documents, 
summarizing information, and performing basic research.

Second, there’s a tremendous sense of excitement about the value  that  
new AI-powered technology can bring to the day-to-day lives of the 
professionals we surveyed. While more than half of professionals said 
�1�%�"�6�•�/�"���*�,�0�1���"�5� �&�1�"�!�������,�2�1���1�%�"�����"�+�"�
�1�0���1�%���1���+�"�4�������d�-�,�4�"�/�"�!���1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�&�"�0��
can bring in terms of time-savings, nearly 40% said the new value that will 
be brought is what excites them the most.

This report highlights how AI could free up that precious commodity of time. 
As with the adoption of all new technology, change appears moderate and 
the impact incremental. And yet, within the year, our respondents predicted 
that for professionals, AI could free up as much as four hours a week. 

What will they do with 200 extra hours of time a year? They might reinvest 
that time in strategic work, innovation, and professional development, which 
could help companies retain or advance their competitive advantage. 
Imagine the broader impact on the economy and GDP from this increased 
�"��� �&�"�+� �6�L���	�,�/���������)���4�6�"�/�0�����)�,�+�"�M���1�%���1���&�0������� �,�*���&�+�"�!���Ï�Ó�Ó���*�&�)�)�&�,�+���%�,�2�/�0���,�#��
increased productivity. That could translate into $100,000 in new, billable 
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A collaborative journey

���,���#�2�)�)�6�����"�+�"�
�1���#�/�,�*���1�%�"�����!�,�-�1�&�,�+���,�#���������&�+���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)���4�,�/�(�-�)��� �"�0�M���%�,�4�"�3�"�/�M��
we must be mindful of concerns around ethics and oversight. A vast 
majority of professionals in the legal and tax sectors, for example, believe 
�1�%���1�����)�)�,�4�&�+�$���������1�,���/�"�-�/�"�0�"�+�1��� �)�&�"�+�1�0���&�+��� �,�2�/�1���,�/���*���(�"���
�+���)���!�"� �&�0�&�,�+�0���4�,�2�)�!��
be a step too far. Finding the balance between using AI to unlock 
�-�/�,�!�2� �1�&�3�&�1�6�����"�+�"�
�1�0�����+�!���-�/�,�3�&�!�"���3���)�2�"���4�&�1�%�,�2�1���,�3�"�/�/�"��� �%�&�+�$���&�1�0���-�/��� �1�&� ���)�&�1�6��
�n���+�!���&�+�!�"�"�!�M���1�,�)�"�/���+� �"���#�/�,�*���&�1�0���2�0�"�/�0�o���4�&�)�)�����"������� �/�2� �&���)���-���/�1���,�#���1�%�"��
technology’s careful adoption in all professions. The future of AI is not 
predestined – it’s ours to shape.

It is our duty to build our AI applications responsibly and ethically. We must 
insist that the same ethics that have long governed the legal, tax & 
accounting, and other knowledge-industry professions also must inform 
and inspire the professional use of AI. We would be wise also to listen to  
the professionals themselves. A majority of respondents said that either 
�&�+�1�/�,�!�2� �&�+�$������� �"�/�1�&�
� ���1�&�,�+���-�/�,� �"�0�0���#�,�/���������0�6�0�1�"�*�0���,�/���%���3�&�+�$���&�+�!�"�-�"�+�!�"�+�1��
bodies create standards for use were their preferred solutions for ensuring 
responsible AI. 

And not surprisingly, collaboration will be the key to navigating this 
transformative era. 

If the tech community can achieve this, we believe that AI can and will be  
a powerful force for good in the world. We are committed to using this 
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Introduction
���0���1�%�"���/�&�0�"���,�#�����/�1�&�
� �&���)���&�+�1�"�)�)�&�$�"�+� �"���n�����o�����+�!���$�"�+�"�/���1�&�3�"���������n�
�"�+�����o��� �,�+�1�&�+�2�"�0�M���&�1���%���0�����"� �,�*�"���1�%�"��
primary driving force changing professional work today. And this may be unsurprising, given that 
professional work itself is undergoing a sea change, as organizations of all sorts push for ways to 
�/�"�!�2� �"��� �,�0�1�0�����+�!���&�*�-�/�,�3�"���"��� �&�"�+� �6�M�����+�!���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���1�%�"�*�0�"�)�3�"�0���3�,�&� �"���1�%�"�&�/���!�"�0�&�/�"���#�,�/���������"�1�1�"�/��
work-life balance.

In this, Thomson Reuters 2nd annual Future of Professionals Report, we see among the 
thousands of professionals that were surveyed for this report – across the legal, tax, trade and, 
��� � �,�2�+�1�&�+�$�M�����+�!���/�&�0�(�M���#�/���2�!���”��� �,�*�-�)�&���+� �"���
�"�)�!�0�M�����+�!���4�&�1�%�&�+���&�+�!�&�3�&�!�2���)���
�/�*�0�M��� �,�/�-�,�/���1�"���#�2�+� �1�&�,�+�0�M��
and government agencies across the world – the rise of AI and GenAI remains the dominant 
issue that respondents see propelling change in their respective professions.

We received more than 2,200 survey responses in all, representing a substantial increase 
� �,�*�-���/�"�!���1�,���,�2�/���
�/�0�1���0�2�/�3�"�6��� �,�+�!�2� �1�"�!���&�+���Ï�Í�Ï�Ð�L�����"�1�M���4�%�&�)�"���*�,�/�"���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���0�"�"�*�"�!���"���$�"�/��
�1�,���0�%���/�"���1�%�"�&�/���-�"�/�0�-�"� �1�&�3�"�0�������,�2�1���1�%�"���#�,�/� �"�0���,�#��� �%���+�$�"�������"� �1�&�+�$���1�%�"�&�/���4�,�/�(���)�&�#�"�M���4�"�����)�0�,���+�,�1�&� �"�!��
more nuanced movement among respondents’ attitudes, especially when compared to last 
year’s survey. Indeed, it wasn’t just that more professionals see AI having a greater impact on 
�1�%�"�&�/���4�,�/�(���,�3�"�/���1�%�"���+�"�5�1���
�3�"���6�"���/�0���f�����)�1�%�,�2�$�%���1�%���1���&�0���1�/�2�"���f���&�1�•�0���1�%���1���&�+�������)���/�$�"���-���/�1�M���1�%�"�&�/���3�&�"�4�0���,�#��
AI and its usage within their professions are evolving as well.

First, there seemed to be a general 
ebbing of the initial fears around 
AI, especially around job loss 
and the technology’s potential 
for malicious use. Instead, these 
concerns were somewhat replaced 
by acknowledgement that there 
needs to be humans in the loop to 
keep AI work ethical and on track, 
and that, rather than ���'�,�����)�,�0�0, many 
professionals said they expect 
to see more AI-specialist and 
technology-related jobs created.
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The forces impacting professionals
As mentioned, AI continues to be the driving force that is seen by individuals across multiple 
industries and in various roles as the most meaningful to the future of their professions and  
how they will conduct their work now and into the future.

���%�"�+�����0�(�"�!�������,�2�1���4�%�&� �%���&�0�0�2�"�0���1�%�"�6�•�3�"���&�!�"�+�1�&�
�"�!�����0���%���3�&�+�$���1�%�"���0�1�/�,�+�$�"�0�1���"���"� �1�M���*�,�/�"��
�1�%���+���1�%�/�"�"�d�.�2���/�1�"�/�0���n�Ô�Ô�Æ�o���,�#���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���,�3�"�/���)�)���0���&�!���1�%�"�6�����"�)�&�"�3�"���������4�&�)�)���%���3�"������high or 
transformational impact ���,�+���1�%�"�&�/���4�,�/�(���,�3�"�/���1�%�"���+�"�5�1���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�L�����%�&�0���4���0���Î�Í���-�"�/� �"�+�1���$�"���-�,�&�+�1�0��
�%�&�$�%�"�/���1�%���+���&�+���,�2�/���Ï�Í�Ï�Ð���/�"�-�,�/�1�O�����+�!���&�+���#��� �1�M���1�%�"���0�1�/�,�+�$�"�0�1���,�-�&�+�&�,�+���&�0���&�+� �/�"���0�&�+�$���1�%�"���*�,�0�1�M���4�&�1�%�� 
42% of all respondents now saying they believe AI will have a transformational impact ,  
� �,�*�-���/�"�!���1�,���Ð�Ñ�Æ���&�+���Ï�Í�Ï�Ð�L

2024 2024 2023

77%�á 67%

59%�á 50%

�Ò�Ð�Æ 50%

51% NA

50% �Ò�Ð�Æ

�Ñ�Ð�Æ �Ñ�Ð�Æ

40% NA

40% NA

�Ð�Õ�Æ�á 29%

Transformational High impact Moderate impact Little or no impact ���+�0�2�/�"

The rise of AI and GenAI

Explosion in data volumes

Increasingly regulated world

Shortage of skilled labor

Economic recession/cost of living

Millennials moving into leadership

Gen Z entering the workforce

Geopolitical instability

Focus on sustainability and ESG

18%42%

41%

43%

41%

34%

32%

31%

29%

38%

28%

34%

37%

40%

39%

37%

36%

29%

10%

11%

11%

15%

17%

20%

24%

19%

18%

10%

10%

9%

9%

9%

9%

12%

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024

�	���
���������Î�] 
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���+�3�&�/�,�+�*�"�+�1���)�M���0�,� �&���)�M�����+�!���$�,�3�"�/�+���+� �"���n�����
�o���&�0�0�2�"�0�M���4�%�&�)�"���/�"�*���&�+�&�+�$�����1���1�%�"�����,�1�1�,�*���,�#���1�%�"���)�&�0�1�M��
���/�"���+�,�4���/�&�0�&�+�$���&�+���&�*�-�,�/�1���+� �"�M���4�&�1�%���Ð�Õ�Æ���,�#���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���0���6�&�+�$�������
���&�0�0�2�"�0���4�,�2�)�!���%���3�"�������%�&�$�%���,�/��
transformational impact, compared to 29% who said that in our previous report. The greatest 
�"���"� �1���&�0���-�/�"�!�&� �1�"�!�����6���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0��outside ���,�#�����,�/�1�%�����*�"�/�&� �����f�����+�!���0�-�"� �&�
� ���)�)�6��� �,�/�-�,�/���1�"���/�&�0�(���”��
� �,�*�-�)�&���+� �"���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0�����+�!�����d���2�&�1�"���"�5�"� �2�1�&�3�"�0���n�4�%�,���4�"�/�"���0�2�/�3�"�6�"�!�����0���-���/�1���,�#���1�%�&�0���/�"�-�,�/�1�� 
�#�,�/���1�%�"���
�/�0�1���1�&�*�"�o�L�����%�"���&�*�-�,�/�1���+� �"���,�#���1�%�&�0���1�/�"�+�!���&�0�����)�0�,�����+�1�&� �&�-���1�"�!���-���/�1�&� �2�)���/�)�6���0�1�/�,�+�$�)�6�����6�� 
Gen Z professionals. 

���-�"� �&�
� ���)�)�6�M�����d���2�&�1�"���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���0���&�!���0�2�0�1���&�+�����&�)�&�1�6�����+�!�������
���&�0�0�2�"�0���4�,�2�)�!���&�*�-��� �1���,�+���1�%�"�&�/��
�,�/�$���+�&�7���1�&�,�+�0�•���,�-�"�/���1�&�,�+���)�����+�!���-�/�,�!�2� �1�Z�0�"�/�3�&� �"���0�1�/���1�"�$�&�"�0���,�3�"�/���1�%�"���+�"�5�1���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�M�����+�!���1�%���1���1�%�"�6��
were responding by increasing their investments in technology infrastructure and environmental 
�,�/���0�2�0�1���&�+�����&�)�&�1�6���&�+�&�1�&���1�&�3�"�0���&�+���1�%���1���1�&�*�"���#�/���*�"�L���n���+�!�"�"�!�M�����d���2�&�1�"���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���0�%�,�4�"�!���1�%�"�*�0�"�)�3�"�0��
to be quite pragmatic, ranking �-�/�,�
�1 and customer satisfaction  ratings as the top two ways by 
�4�%�&� �%���1�%�"�6���$���2�$�"���1�%�"���0�2� � �"�0�0���,�#���1�%�"�&�/���,�/�$���+�&�7���1�&�,�+�L�o

Impact of AI

�������&�0���-�/�"�!�&� �1�"�!���1�,���0�&�$�+�&�
� ���+�1�)�6�������"� �1���1�%�"���0�1�/���1�"�$�6���,�#���Ö�Ñ�Æ���,�#��� �,�/�-�,�/���1�&�,�+�0�M���/�"�0�2�)�1�&�+�$���&�+���$�/�"���1�"�/��
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	 50%

	 28%

	 9%

Navigating the current landscape of AI
To better forecast the level of future adoption of new AI-powered technologies, it’s imperative to 
understand the current state of AI adoption and usage today. 

The state of AI today

Respondents said they feel that AI can provide a basic starting point, but in most cases, 
professionals will still need to take the lead. Fifty percent of respondents said that, in their 
experience, new AI-powered technologies typically provide a ‘ �����0�&�  starting point,’ but that they 
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�	���
���������Ò�] 
�	�,�/���4�%���1���1�6�-�"�0���,�#���1���0�(�0���%���3�"���6�,�2���2�0�"�!�������d�-�,�4�"�/�"�!���1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�&�"�0�S

“�Basic research on tax 
technical topics and 
�/�"�0�"���/� �%���#�,�/���0�-�"� �&�
� ��� �,�2�/�1��
cases and tax technical 
references (code and regs)”

�|����"�0�"���/� �%�������0�"�!��
assignments”

“�Research case law, statutes, 
forms or sample language 
for orders”

�|��P���"�0�"���/� �%�&�+�$���%�&�$�%���)�"�3�"�)��
concepts that don’t require 
�0�-�"� �&�
� ���)�"�$���)��� �&�1���1�&�,�+�0�P�}

“�…Summarizing documents  
or action points from 
documents. Making 
documents easier to 
understand or  
�&�*�-�/�,�3�&�+�$��� �)���/�&�1�6�P�}

“�Writing summaries of  
case law”

“�Summarize a tax article  
to its salient points…”

“Summarize new legislation…”

“�Summarizing calls  
and meetings…”

�|����/���#�1�&�+�$�����+�����/�1�&� �)�"�������0�"�!��
on materials, preparing a 
�-�/�"�0�"�+�1���1�&�,�+�M���/�"�3�&�"�4�&�+�$���,�/��
summarizing a document, 
asking questions.” 

“�First draft emails; speaking 
�+�,�1�"�0�M���'�,�����!�"�0� �/�&�-�1�&�,�+�0�M���"�1� �L�}��

�|����,� �2�*�"�+�1���/�"�3�&�"�4�O���!�,� �2�*�"�+�1��
creation; email and / or 
clause drafting…” 

“�Drafting correspondence, 
drafting opening and  
closing summaries…”
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�����0�)�&�$�%�1�)�6���0�*���)�)�"�/���-�,�/�1�&�,�+���,�#���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���0���&�!���&�1���4�,�2�)�!�����"���1�%�"�&�/���
�/�*���1�%���1���!�/�,�3�"���1�%�"���-��� �"���,�#��������
���!�,�-�1�&�,�+���4�&�1�%���Ó�Ó�Æ��� �&�1�&�+�$���1�%�"���,�3�"�/���)�)�����-�-�"�1�&�1�"���4�&�1�%�&�+���1�%�"���
�/�*���#�,�/���1�%�&�0���1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�6�M���4�%�&�)�"���Ò�Ö�Æ���0���&�!��
�1�%���1���1�%�"���
�+���+� �&���)���%�"���)�1�%���,�#���1�%�"���
�/�*�����+�!���&�1�0�������&�)�&�1�6���1�,���&�+�3�"�0�1���&�+���1�%�"�0�"���1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�6���4�,�2�)�!�����"�������!�/�&�3�&�+�$��
�#�,�/� �"�L�����"�/�%���-�0���0�2�/�-�/�&�0�&�+�$�)�6�M���/�"�)���1�&�3�"�)�6���#�"�4���#�"�)�1���1�%�"�0�"���#��� �1�,�/�0���4�&�1�%�&�+���1�%�"���
�/�*���4�,�2�)�!���)�&�*�&�1�����!�,�-�1�&�,�+�L

�	���
���������Ô�] 
To what extent do you believe the pace of adoption of AI-powered 
�1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�&�"�0���&�+���6�,�2�/���
�/�*���4�&�)�)�����"���&�+���2�"�+� �"�!�����6�N��

Tech providers

Demonstrable accuracy of tech

Demonstrable ROI of tech

Demonstrable data security of tech

Market availability of tech

Firm

���3�"�/���)�)�����-�-�"�1�&�1�"���,�#���
�/�*�Z�,�/�$���+�&�7���1�&�,�+�Z�$�,�3�"�/�+�*�"�+�1�����$�"�+� �6

Available budget

Data quality/structure

	 Department appetite

External

AI regulation

	 ���5�1�"�/�+���)���
�/�*�0

Competitive pressure

Client appetite

Strong/moderately limit Strongly/moderately drive

Firm professionals view In-house corporate view

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024

12% 78%

13% 72%

15% 65%

14% 65%

16% 63%

16% 50%

8% 43%

15% 54%

8% 69%

9% 77%

9% 79%

8% 75%

11% 72%

8% 70%

13% 66%

12% 59%

59%
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While responses were similar among in-house corporate professionals who were surveyed, 
government respondents showed much higher levels of skepticism, especially around the ability 
�,�#���1�%�"�&�/���,�/�$���+�&�7���1�&�,�+���,�/���$�,�3�"�/�+�*�"�+�1�����$�"�+� �6���1�,���!�/�&�3�"���1�%�"���-��� �"���,�#�����������!�,�-�1�&�,�+�L�������,�2�1���Ð���&�+���Î�Í���,�#��
in-house government respondents said the overall appetite or policies with their organization or 
government agency would be a strong or moderate limiting  factor on AI adoption.

Growth of in-house work

Another interesting point the survey addressed was the growth in the amount of work matters 
being brought in-house and the overall value of work being sent to outside law or tax and 
��� � �,�2�+�1�&�+�$���
�/�*�0�L�����)�*�,�0�1���Ô�Í�Æ���,�#�����)�)���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���0���&�!���1�%���1�������%�&�$�%�"�/���,�/���1�%�"���0���*�"���-�,�/�1�&�,�+���,�#���4�,�/�(��
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How AI is driving productivity & value
���������+�!���
�"�+�������1�,�,�)�0�����/�"���0�"�1���1�,���!�/�&�3�"���&�*�-�/�,�3�"�*�"�+�1�0���&�+�����,�1�%���4�,�/�(�-�)��� �"���-�/�,�!�2� �1�&�3�&�1�6�M��� �%�&�"���6�����6��
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	 8%

	 7%

	 7%

	 6%

�	���
���������Î�Í�] 
���,�4���!�,���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���0���6���1�%�"�6�•�!���0�-�"�+�!���1�%�"�&�/���1�&�*�"�S
Unprompted question  

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024

Work-life balance/well-being/hobbies/rest

Client work/special/long-term projects/core tasks

BD/marketing

���/�,� �"�0�0���&�*�-�/�,�3�"�*�"�+�1�Z�"��� �&�"�+� �6

Strategic work/planning

Research
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���%�"���"���"� �1���,�#���������,�+���-�/�&� �&�+�$

���+�1�"�/�"�0�1�&�+�$�)�6�M���*���+�6���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���-�/�"�!�&� �1�"�!���1�%���1���,�2�1�0�&�!�"���
�/�*�0�•���2�0���$�"���,�#���%�,�2�/�)�6���/���1�"�0���-�/�&� �&�+�$��
�*�,�!�"�)�0���4�&�)�)���!�"� �)�&�+�"���,�3�"�/���1�%�"���+�"�5�1���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�M���4�&�1�%��� �)�,�0�"���1�,���,�+�"���%���)�#���n�Ñ�Ñ�Æ�o���,�#���1�%�"�*���0���6�&�+�$���1�%�&�0�L��
���0���/�,�2�1�&�+�"���4�,�/�(�����"� �,�*�"�0���*�,�/�"���"��� �&�"�+�1�M���
�/�*�0���2�+�!�"�/�0�1���+�!���1�%���1���1�%�"�6���4�&�)�)���+�"�"�!���1�,���!�"�3�"�)�,�-���+�"�4��
�-�/�&� �&�+�$���*�,�!�"�)�0���1�%���1���/�"���"� �1���1�%�"���3���)�2�" of work provided, rather than simply the time it has taken. It 
�&�0���1�%�"�/�"�#�,�/�"���0�,�*�"�4�%���1��� �,�+� �"�/�+�&�+�$���1�%���1���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���4�%�,���4�,�/�(�����1���
�/�*�0���4�"�/�"���0�-�)�&�1���,�+���1�%�"�&�/�������&�)�&�1�6��
�1�,�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�"���1�,��� �)�&�"�+�1�0���1�%�"���3���)�2�"�����"�&�+�$�����!�!�"�!�����6���2�0�"���,�#�����������"�6�,�+�!���"��� �&�"�+� �6�M���4�&�1�%���Ò�Ñ�Æ���0���6�&�+�$��
�1�%�"�6���4�"�/�"���%�&�$�%�)�6���,�/���*�,�!�"�/���1�"�)�6��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1�������,�2�1���1�%�"�&�/�������&�)�&�1�6���1�,�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�"���1�%�&�0���3���)�2�"���1�,��� �)�&�"�+�1�0�M�����+�!��
�Ñ�Ó�Æ���0���6�&�+�$���1�%�"�6���4�"�/�"���+�,�1���3�"�/�6��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1���,�/���+�,�1��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1�����1�����)�)�������,�2�1�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�&�+�$���1�%�&�0�L

���0���*�,�/�"�������d�!�/�&�3�"�+���4�,�/�(�����"� �,�*�"�0���1�%�"���+�,�/�*���#�,�/���,�2�1�0�&�!�"���
�/�*�0�M�����"�&�+�$�������)�"���1�,�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�"���1�,��� �)�&�"�+�1�0��
why they’re still paying a premium for high-quality work that nevertheless is done much more 
quickly will become paramount.

Greater proportion hourly rates

���&�$�%�)�6��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1

Will be about the same

���,�!�"�/���1�"�)�6��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1

Lesser proportion hourly rates

���,�1���3�"�/�6��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1

���+�0�2�/�"

���,�1�����1�����)�)��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1

�	���
���������Î�Ï�] 
���+���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�•���1�&�*�"�M���!�,���6�,�2�����+�1�&� �&�-���1�"���1�%���1�������$�/�"���1�"�/���,�/���)�"�0�0�"�/���-�/�,�-�,�/�1�&�,�+��
�,�#���4�,�/�(���4�&�)�)���2�0�"���%�,�2�/�)�6���/���1�"�0�d�����0�"�!���-�/�&� �&�+�$�S����

Proportion of work using hourly rates in 5 years’ time  

���+�!�M���&�#���6�,�2���4�,�/�(���4�&�1�%�&�+�������
�/�*�M���%�,�4��� �,�+�
�!�"�+�1���!�,���6�,�2���#�"�"�)���&�+�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�&�+�$��
to clients the additional value that could be delivered through the use  
�,�#�������M�����"�6�,�+�!���"��� �&�"�+� �6�S��

���,�+�
�!�"�+� �"�����/�1�&� �2�)���1�&�+�$���3���)�2�"���,�#���������1�,��� �)�&�"�+�1�0  

44%

34%

15%

12%

11%

11%

30%

43%

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024
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�	�&�/�*�0���+�"�"�!���1�,���2�+�)�,� �(���3���)�2�"�����"�6�,�+�!���1�%�"�����&�)�)�����)�"���%�,�2�/�L

The future of professional services lies in embracing value-based pricing. As AI 
�1�/���+�0�#�,�/�*�0���4�,�/�(���-�/�,� �"�0�0�"�0�M���
�/�*�0���*�2�0�1���!�"�3�"�)�,�-���*�,�!�"�)�0���1�%���1���/�"���"� �1���1�%�"�&�/���1�/�2�"���3���)�2�"���1�,��
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What does AI regulation &  
�/�"�0�-�,�+�0�&���)�"���2�0�"���)�,�,�(���)�&�(�"�S
Among the biggest questions surrounding the use of AI-powered technologies in various 
professions is one involving ethics and oversight. First, what constitutes ethical use of these new 
�1�"� �%�+�,�)�,�$�&�"�0���f���)�&�(�"�����������+�!���
�"�+�����M���1�%���1���0�1�&�)�)���/�"�.�2�&�/�"���0�&�$�+�&�
� ���+�1���%�2�*���+���,�3�"�/�0�&�$�%�1���1�%�/�,�2�$�%��� ���/�"�#�2�)��
prompt engineering and checking for inaccuracies? And more importantly, what is the best way 
to regulate potential ill-use of these technologies?

Professionals appear divided on what constitutes a step too  far for AI use, ethically speaking, 
�4�&�1�%�&�+���1�%�"�&�/���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+�0�L�����%�"���3���0�1���*���'�,�/�&�1�6���n�����,�3�"���Ö�Ò�Æ�����*�,�+�$���)�"�$���)�����+�!���1���5���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0�o���0���&�!��
�1�%�"�6�����"�)�&�"�3�"���1�%���1�����)�)�,�4�&�+�$���������1�,���/�"�-�/�"�0�"�+�1��� �)�&�"�+�1�0���&�+��� �,�2�/�1���,�/���*���(�"���
�+���)���!�"� �&�0�&�,�+�0���,�+��� �,�*�-�)�"�5��
�)�"�$���)�M���1���5�M���/�&�0�(�M���#�/���2�!�M�����+�!��� �,�*�-�)�&���+� �"���*���1�1�"�/�0���4�,�2�)�!�����"�������0�1�"�-���1�,�,���#���/�L�����"�1�M���4�%�"�+���&�1��� �,�*�"�0���1�,��������
�-�/�,�3�&�!�&�+�$��� �)�&�"�+�1�����!�3�&� �"���1�%�"���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+�0���!�&���"�/���f���*�,�/�"���1�%���+���Õ�Í�Æ���,�#���)�"�$���)���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+���)�0���0���&�!���1�%�"�6��
believe using AI to provide legal advice would be unethical, but just half as many respondents 
objected to AI’s use in providing strategic tax planning or strategic advice on risk, fraud, and 
compliance issues.

�	���
���������Î�Ð�] 
Ethically, what level of AI involvement in your profession 
�4�,�2�)�!���6�,�2��� �,�+�0�&�!�"�/���1�,�����"�������0�1�"�-���1�,�,���#���/�S

Allowing AI to represent 
clients in court or make 

�
�+���)���!�"� �&�0�&�,�+�0���,�+���*���1�1�"�/�0

���0�&�+�$���������1�,���-�/�,�3�&�!�"��
advice or strategic 
recommendations

���0�&�+�$���������1�,���!�/���#�1�� 
basic documents

���0�&�+�$���������#�,�/���/�"�0�"���/� �%�� 
and analysis

���0�&�+�$���������#�,�/�������0�&� �� 
admin tasks

	 Legal	 Risk, Fraud & Compliance	 Tax & Trade

Ethically acceptable in principle A step too far

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024

96%
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Likewise, the issue of enforcement of responsible AI proved to be a divisive topic. Overall, a 
�*���'�,�/�&�1�6���,�#���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���0���&�!���1�%���1���"�&�1�%�"�/���&�+�1�/�,�!�2� �&�+�$������� �"�/�1�&�
� ���1�&�,�+���-�/�,� �"�0�0���#�,�/���������0�6�0�1�"�*�0���,�/��
having independent bodies create standards for use were their preferred solutions.

�	���
���������Î�Ñ�] 
Which of the following do  
�6�,�2���1�%�&�+�(�����/�"���3�&�1���)���&�+���!�"�
�+�&�+�$��
the responsible use of  
AI-powered technologies  
�&�+���6�,�2�/���-�/�,�#�"�0�0�&�,�+�S

  
How do you believe the 
responsible development and 
use of AI-powered technologies 
(in your profession) should  
���"���"�+�#�,�/� �"�!�S
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The human element
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�����*�,�/�"���#�2�)�
�)�)�&�+�$��� ���/�"�"�/

Moving from what change they would like to see within their professions to what they think 
they will actually see���&�+���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�•���1�&�*�"�M���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0���,�3�"�/���)�)���0�"�"�*���,�-�1�&�*�&�0�1�&� �������,�2�1���1�%�"���#�2�1�2�/�"��
�4�&�1�%�����)�*�,�0�1���Õ���&�+���Î�Í���0���6�&�+�$���1�%�"�/�"���4�&�)�)�����"���0�&�$�+�&�
� ���+�1���,�/���*�,�!�"�/���1�"���&�*�-�/�,�3�"�*�"�+�1 in the level of 
innovation in their profession. Large majorities of respondents also saw such improvement in 
their profession’s level of expertise-driven work and skill-building as well.

���&�$�+�&�
� ���+�1���&�*�-�/�,�3�"�*�"�+�1 Moderate deteriorationModerate improvement

���&�$�+�&�
� ���+�1���!�"�1�"�/�&�,�/���1�&�,�+

Little or no change

���+�0�2�/�"

Improved work-life balance

Improved Diversity, Equity and Inclusion

Greater variety and/or accessibility of 
career paths

Improved mental health & wellbeing

More collaborative culture

���*�-�/�,�3�"�!����� � �"�0�0���1�,�Z�����,�/�!�����&�)�&�1�6�� 
of legal justice or tax advice for  

under-served groups

�	���
���������Î�Ó�]

���+�!���&�+���
�3�"���6�"���/�0�•���1�&�*�"�M���%�,�4���*�2� �%���-�/�,�$�/�"�0�0���!�,���6�,�2���1�%�&�+�(���4�&�)�)���%���3�"��
���"�"�+���*���!�"���&�+���"��� �%�����/�"���S

28% 51% 16%

17% 49% 27%

12% 45% 33%

11% 40% 38% 6%

9% 39% 37%

9% 39% 38% 8%

9% 37% 40%

8% 35% 42%
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2%  72%

2%  71%

3%  

4%  

6%  

4%  

6%  

4%  

7%  

5%  

6%  

8%  

 044 <a77 45

%  
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Actions to prepare for an AI-powered future

Respondents’ view

When asked about what action they themselves could take and what they think is the most 
�&�*�-�,�/�1���+�1����� �1�&�,�+���#�,�/���1�%�"�&�/���
�/�*���,�/���!�"�-���/�1�*�"�+�1���1�,���1���(�"�M���/�"�0�-�,�+�!�"�+�1�0�•���1�,�-���/�"�0�-�,�+�0�"�0���#�"�)�)���&�+�1�,���1�%�/�"�"��
main topic areas: exploration and adoption of new technologies, education & training, and 
embracing change.

�	���
���������Î�Õ�] 
What one action will you personally be taking this year, to prepare 
�6�,�2�/�0�"�)�#���#�,�/���1�%�"���#�2�1�2�/�"�S�����+�!���4�%���1���!�,���6�,�2���1�%�&�+�(���&�0���1�%�"���,�+�"���*�,�0�1��
�&�*�-�,�/�1���+�1����� �1�&�,�+���6�,�2�/���
�/�*���,�/���!�"�-���/�1�*�"�+�1���0�%�,�2�)�!���1���(�"�M���1�,���-�/�"�-���/�"��
�#�,�/���1�%�"���#�2�1�2�/�"�S

Source: Thomson Reuters 2024

�|����%�"���
�/�*���0�%�,�2�)�!��
���"���-�/�,��� �1�&�3�"���&�+��
implementing 
AI and other 
technologies into 
�!���&�)�6����� �1�&�3�&�1�&�"�0�M�����+�!��
not take a wait-
and-see approach. 
Those who fall 
���"�%�&�+�!���4�&�)�)���+�,�1�����"��
�����)�"���1�,��� ���1� �%���2�-�L�}

“�The most 
important action...
�&�0�����2�&�)�!�&�+�$������� �2�)�1�2�/�"��
of continuous 
learning focusing 
on AI literacy. This 
empowers our 
team to understand 
���+�!���)�"�3�"�/���$�"��������
�/�"�0�-�,�+�0�&���)�6�L�L�L�}
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Our recommendations

The rapidly changing landscape, being driven by AI and GenAI, is opening up unprecedented 
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Appendix: Methodology
We composed our 2nd annual Future of Professionals research project by again surveying 
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Demographics continued
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need to make the right decisions. The company serves professionals across 
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